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New York City
Managers’ Message

D uring the  f i rst  qua r te r  of  2 01 9,  a c c ord i ng to  d ata  f rom 
t h e  Au t o m a t e d  C i t y  Re g i s t e r  I n f o r m a t i o n  S y s t e m 
(AC R I S)  a n d  Pro p e r t y S h a rk ,  b u ye r s ’  i n te re st  i n c re a s e d 
a n d  t h e y  e n te re d  i n to  c o n t r a c t s  o n  p ro p e r t i e s  wh e re 
s e l l e r s  b e c a m e  m o re  re a s o n a b l e  i n  t h e i r  ex p e c t at i o n s . 
Sel le rs  cont inued to  a c c l i mate  to  the  pre s e nt  rea l i ty  a nd 
the re  was  a  s igni fic a nt  re d u ct i on i n  l i st i ng  pr i c e s .  W he n 
b u ye r s  p e rc e i ve d  va l u e ,  t h e y  s e i z e d  u p o n  p u rc h a s i n g 
o p p o r t u n i t i e s .  B u ye r s ’  i n te re s t  wa s  s p u r re d  by  f a l l i n g 
i n te re st  rate s  a n d  stre n g t h e n i n g  f i n a n c i a l  m a rket s .  T h i s 
q u a r t e r  s aw  c e r t a i n  s e l l e r s  e x i t  t h e  m a r ke t  w i t h o u t 
s e l l i n g ,  e s p e c i a l l y  at  t h e  h i g h e r- e n d ,  wh e n  t h e y  we re 
u n a b l e  to  a c h i eve  t h e  p r i c e s  t h ey  wa n te d .  Towa rd  t h e 
e n d  o f  t h e  q u a r t e r,  t h e  e x p e c t e d  i n t r o d u c t i o n  o f 
addit ional  real  estate  taxes  at  the  state  level  caused many 
buye rs  to  pause  before  proc eed i ng to  c ontra ct .
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2,404 
Closed Sales

-5%
 

Change in Closed Sales
{2019 v 2018} 

$2.10M 
 Average Sales Price

+11%
 

Change in Average Sales Price 
{2019 v 2018}  

Market 
Overview

{Q1 | 2019}

manhattan

The 2,404 closed sales this quarter 
were a 5% decline from prior year. 

There was an 11% increase in the 
average sale price from $1.90M to 

$2.10M. The median sale price was 
reduced by 2% to $1.07M.

The under $3M market made up 86% 
of all sales activity and posted 4% 

fewer sales than the prior year. The 
average sales price in this segment fell 

by 1% from $1.14M to $1.12M and the 
median sale price fell by 2%.

In the $3M-$10M segment, sales 
declined 17% while the average 

and median price measures were 
down 2% and 6% respectively. 

With the continued closings of new 
development units at 520 Park Ave, 

220 Central Park South (specifically 
Ken Griffin’s $239M unit), and other 
development properties, the $10M+ 

category reflected an 4% increase 
in the number of closed sales with a 
75% rise in the average price and a 

45% increase in the median price. This 
top tier price segment reflects units 

closing in new buildings that went into 
contract 1-2 years ago.

Web: 00113145
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# of Closed Sales Inventory

Number of
Closed Sales

Average 
Sales Price

Median 
Sales Price

UNDER

$3 Million

{2019 v 2018} -4% -1% -2%

1Q:19 2060 $1.12M $0.93M 

1Q:18 2140 $1.14M $0.95M 

BETWEEN

$3 - 10 Million

{2019 v 2018} -17% -2% -6%

1Q:19 292 $4.74M $4.05M 

1Q:18 352 $4.82M $4.30M 

OVER

$10 Million

{2019 v 2018} 4% 75% 45%

1Q:19 52 $26.00M $19.60M 

1Q:18 50 $14.89M $13.50M 

ALL

Price Points

{2019 v 2018} -5% 11% -2%

1Q:19 2404 $2.10M $1.07M 

1Q:18 2542 $1.90M $1.10M 

Number of Closed Sales  
vs. Inventory

Average / Median Sales Price

Overview / New York City Q1 Market Update

Average Sales Price Median Sales Price# of Closed Sales Inventory



36%

24%

23%

7%

6%
3%

1%

2,459  
1,639 
1,571 
478
410
205
68

6,830

Inventory

Absorption Rate

Number of Active 
3/31/19 Listings

Under $1 Million

$1 - 2 Million

$2 - 4 Million

$4 - 6 Million

$6 - 10 Million

$10 - 20 Million

$20 Million and Above

TOTAL

All New York City

CONDOS & CO-OPS (based on 12 months of closed sales 4/01/2018-3/31/2019)
While the overall Manhattan absorption rate is 7.0 months, properties priced more than $2M have supply levels of 10 months or 
greater. This level of inventory is consistent with conditions that favor buyers and weaken pricing in all segments except for the two 
lowest price tiers (<$1M and $1M-$2M). The historic range of equilibrium for the New York City market area is 6-9 months. The top 
three price tiers above $6M have more than a 1-year supply. This sustained oversupply condition at the top end signifies that this 
market segment continues to necessitate price discounts from sellers. 

Line of Equilibrium

Absorbtion

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20

Under
$1M

$1-2M $2-4M $4-6M $6-10M $10-20M $20M+

Absorption Line of EquilibriumThe absorption rate is calculated by taking the total number of currently active listings and dividing by the average number of 
closed sales over the 12-month period.
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Overview / New York City Q1 Market Update

All New York City

Average Days on Market
Listing Discount

Average Days on Market 
vs. Listing Discount

Q1 
2017

Q2 
2017

Q3 
2017

Q4 
2017

Q1 
2018

Q2 
2018

Q3 
2018

Q4 
2018

Q1 
2019

Average Days on Market 109 107 90 103 111 112 98 112 115

Listing Discount 4.6% 4.7% 4.3% 4.8% 4.8% 4.6% 4.5% 5.1% 5.5%

Average Days on Market Listing Discount



Sotheby’s International Realty and the Sotheby’s International Realty logo are registered (or unregistered) 
service marks used with permission. Operated by Sotheby’s International Realty, Inc. Real estate agents 
affiliated with Sotheby’s International Realty, Inc. are independent contractor sales associates and are not 
employees of Sotheby’s International Realty, Inc.

UNRIVALED
GLOBAL PERFORMANCE

$112 BILLION
ANOTHER RECORD YEAR IN 

ANNUAL GLOBAL SALES IN 2018

31 MILLION
VISITS TO SOTHEBYSREALTY.COM
13% INCREASE YEAR OVER YEAR

990 
OFFICES

22,500 
AGENTS

72 
COUNTRIES

1     3
OFFICES IS OUTSIDE 

OF THE UNITED STATES

OUT
OF

Web: 00113108

180,000
YOUTUBE SUBSCRIBERS

SILVER CREATOR AWARD WINNER
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The Luxury 
Market

Closed Sales Count, 
Average Sales Price & 

Highest Sales Price 

Average Sales Price
vs. # of Closed Sales

All New York City 
Co-Ops, Condos & Townhouses Over $10m

The Luxury Market / New York City Q1 Market Update

Q1 
2017

Q2
2017

Q3 
2017

Q4
2017

Q1 
2018

Q2 
2018

Q3 
2018

Q4 
2018

Q1 
2019

# of Closed Sales  73  85  59  48  50  70  42  63  52 

Average Sales Price $18.13M $17.56M $15.96M  $20.12M  $14.89M $18.69M $17.62M $22.08 $26.00M

Highest Sales Price $65.66M $55.00M  $44.00M $91.13M $32.58M $59.06M $43.50M $73.80M $239.96M

In the 1st quarter of 2019 there were 52 luxury sales, which is an increase of 4% from the prior year. The average sales 
price in this market sector was $26M which was 75% higher than Q1 2018 which had an average of $14.89M. The 
highest posted sale price this quarter was $239.96M for a triplex condominium unit at 220 Central Park South, which 
skewed the average sales price significantly higher. Excluding that significant sale at 220 Central Park South would 
result in the average sales price being $21.81M, still 47% higher than the prior year.

s o t h e bys h o m e s .c o m / n yc

# of Closed Sales Average Sales Price

 -

 10

 20

 30

 40

 50

 60

 70

 80

 90

 -

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 30,000,000

Q1:17 Q2:17 Q3:17 Q4:17 Q1:18 Q2:18 Q3:18 Q4:18 Q1:19

# of Closed Sales Average Sales Price



975 
Closed Sales

-11%
 

Change in Closed Sales
{2019 v 2018} 

$3.31M 
 Average Sales Price

+25%
 

Change in Average Sale Price 
{2019 v 2018}  

Condos
{Q1 | 2019}

manhattan

The 975 closed condo sales this 
quarter reflected a 11% drop 

compared to the 1,091 condo sales in 
Q1 2018. However, the average sales 

price increased by 25% year over year 
to $3.31M in Q1 2019 due to closings 

at a few high-end, luxury buildings that 
skewed the numbers including 432 
Park Avenue, 520 Park Avenue, 220 

CPS and 70 Vestry Street. The median 
sale price more accurately reflects the 
general market as it fell 2% to $1.07M. 
The average price per square foot was 
higher as the measure increased 19% 

to $2,321 from $1,958. 
The segment under $3M, which 

represents 75% of the market fell 
10% year-over-year in the number of 
closed sales. The average sales price 
in this market segment was $1.40M, 

3% lower than the prior year. The 
median sales price increased 2%. The 

number of closed sales in the $3-
$10M segment also fell by 15%, with 
the average and median sale prices 
falling 2% and 4% respectively. For 

condo units over $10M, there was a 
24% increase in the number of sales 
during this period over last year with 

46 closed sales. These sales revealed 
an increase in the average sales price 
of 74% to $26.54M, while the median 

price increased 39%. The average 
price per square foot for units priced 

over $10M was 64% higher than prior 
year, ending at $5,972 per SF - skewed 

by a few very high priced sales.

Web: 01310844
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Condos / New York City Q1 Market Update

Number of Closed Sales

Number of
Closed Sales

Average 
Sales Price

Median 
Sales Price

Average 
Price/Sq.Ft.

UNDER

$3 Million

{2019 v 2018} -11% -3% 2% -5%

1Q:19 725 $1.40M $1.30M $1,420 

1Q:18 813 $1.44M $1.28M $1,496 

BETWEEN

$3 - 10 Million

{2019 v 2018} -15% -2% -4% -3%

1Q:19 204 $4.87M $4.21M $2,093 

1Q:18 241 $4.95M $4.40M $2,167 

ABOVE

$10 Million

{2019 v 2018} 24% 74% 39% 64%

1Q:19 46 $26.54M $18.80M $5,972 

1Q:18 37 $15.27M $13.49M $3,636 

ALL

Price Points

{2019 v 2018} -11% 25% -2% 19%

1Q:19 975 $3.31M $1.07M $2,321 

1Q:18 1091 $2.66M $1.10M $1,958 

Average / Median Sales Price

Average Sales Price Median Sales Price



1,429 
Closed Sales

-2%
 

Change in Closed Sales
{2019 v 2018}

$1.28M 
 Average Sales Price

-4%
 

Change in Average Sales Price 
{2019 v 2018}  

Co-Ops
{Q1 | 2019}

manhattan

The 1,429 sold co-ops in the first 
quarter of 2019 were down by 2% 

from the prior year. At $1.28M, the 
average overall co-op price was 

down by 4% year-over-year. 
In the price segment under $3M, 

the average sales price increased 
2% and the median sales price 

increased 1% year-over-year. The 
number of closed sales held flat for 

the same time period in this price 
segment. 

For co-op units in the price tier 
ranging from $3M to $10M, the 

number of closed sales fell 21%. 
Additionally, the average sales price 

decreased by 5% compared to the 
prior year, and the median sales 

price fell 1% year-over-year. 
There were only 6 recorded sales 
in the top tier co-op price bracket 

$10M and higher, posting an 
average price of $22.10M which 
was 59% higher than prior year 

where 13 units were sold at an 
average sales price of $13.87M. The 

jump in average price was spurred 
by closings that surpassed $20M at 
778 Park Avenue, 810 Fifth Avenue, 

and 1120 Park Avenue.

Web: 00112914
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Co-Ops / New York City Q1 Market Update

Number of Closed Sales

Number of
Closed Sales

Average 
Sales Price

Median 
Sales Price

UNDER

$3 Million

{2019 v 2018} 1% 2% 1%

1Q:19 1335 $0.98M $0.77M 

1Q:18 1327 $0.96M $0.77M 

BETWEEN

$3 - 10 Million

{2019 v 2018} -21% -5% -1%

1Q:19 88 $4.46M $3.95M 

1Q:18 111 $4.68M $4.00M 

ABOVE

$10 Million

{2019 v 2018} -54% 59% 76%

1Q:19 6 $22.10M $24.50M 

1Q:18 13 $13.87M $13.96M 

ALL

Price Points

{2019 v 2018} -2% -4% 0%

1Q:19 1429 $1.28M $0.81M 

1Q:18 1451 $1.34M $0.81M 

Average / Median Sales Price

Average Sales Price Median Sales Price



Neighborhood
Highlights

new york city

Upper East Side

Upper West Side

CONDOS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  135  162 -17%

Average Sales Price $3.47M $2.45M 42%

Median Sales Price $1.64M $1.95M -16%

CONDOS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  167  195 -14%

Average Sales Price $6.25M $2.55M 145%

Median Sales Price $1.81M $2.19M -17%

COOPS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales 411  402 2%

Average Sales Price $1.62M $1.64M 4%

Median Sales Price $0.94M $0.93M 1%

COOPS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  295  292 1%

Average Sales Price $1.33M $1.65M -19%

Median Sales Price $0.95M $0.95M 0%

The Upper East Side market 
area exhibited 17% fewer 
condo sales compared to Q1 of 
2018. The average condo price 
increased 42% from the prior 
year at $3.47M (this statistic 
includes closed sales at 520 
Park Avenue). Condo sales had 
a median of $1.64M, 16% lower 
than prior year. The co-op sector 
experienced a 2% increase in the 
number of sold co-ops, with the 
average sale price rising 4% to 
end at $1.62M. The median price 
was $0.94M for co-op units, a 1% 
increase year-over-year. 

With 167 closings, the Upper 
West Side condo sector saw 
a 14% decline in the closed 
sales. the average sales price 
for condos jumped 145% to 
$6.25M sparked by closings at 
220 Central Park South. The 
median sales price of $1.81M, a 
17% decrease from prior year, 
is more reflective of the market 
segment. Co-ops in this market 
area posted an average sales 
price of $1.33M, a 19% decrease 
over the prior year. The median 
price for closed co-op sales held 
flat at $0.95M. 
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Midtown

Uptown

CONDOS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  172  192 -10%

Average Sales Price $2.08M $2.04M 2%

Median Sales Price $1.30M $1.64M -20%

CONDOS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  96  66 45%

Average Sales Price $0.90M $1.16M -23%

Median Sales Price $0.81M $1.10M -26%

COOPS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  165  205 -20%

Average Sales Price $0.75M $0.84M -10%

Median Sales Price $0.66M $0.67M -2%

COOPS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  139  185 -25%

Average Sales Price $0.60M $0.65M -8%

Median Sales Price $0.51M $0.52M -1%

The Midtown sub-market 
experienced a 10% decline in the 
number of closed condo sales, 
while the average condo sales 
price increased 2% compared to 
Q1 2018 to $2.08M. The number of 
closed co-op sales decreased 20%. 
Additionally, the average co-op sale 
price in this market area was lower 
by 10% ending at $0.75M while the 
median co-op price was also down 
2% to $0.66M.

There were 45% more sales in the 
condo segment for Upper Manhattan. 
However, the average sales price of 
$0.90M reflected a 23% drop year 
over year, and median sale price was 
down 26% to $0.81M. The number of 
closed co-ops sales fell significantly 
by 25% year-over-year in the Uptown 
market. The average sales price of 
co-ops was $0.60M which was 8% 
lower compared to the prior year. The 
median sale price of a co-op unit also 
fell 1% to $0.51M. 



Neighborhood
Highlights

new york city

Downtown

Financial District / Battery Park

CONDOS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  337  373 -10%

Average Sales Price $3.48M $3.66M -5%

Median Sales Price $2.40M $2.33M 3%

CONDOS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  68  89 -24%

Average Sales Price $1.46M $1.50M -3%

Median Sales Price $1.18M $1.60M -27%

COOPS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  400  368 9%

Average Sales Price $1.26M $1.30M -3%

Median Sales Price $0.86M $0.92M -7%

COOPS Q1 2019 Q1 2018 % Change

Closed Sales  19  13 46%

Average Sales Price $1.26M $0.83M 51%

Median Sales Price $0.94M $0.75M 26%

In the Downtown condo sector, 
the 337 closed sales reflected a 
10% decline year-over-year. The 
average sales price of $3.48M 
was 5% lower than the prior year, 
while the median sales price 
increased 3% to $2.4M. The 400 
closed co-op sales in the 1st 
quarter of 2019 marked a 9% 
increase over prior year. The co-
op average sales price fell 9% to 
$1.26M compared from $1.30M 
exhibited the prior year. The 
median co-op sale price was also 
lower by 7%. 

In the Financial District, there 
were 68 closed condo sales 
in the first quarter of 2019, a 
decline of 24% over the prior 
year. Condo price measures were 
substantially lower because of 
far fewer new construction sales. 
The average sales price was down 
3% over the year prior to $1.46M. 
The median sales price was down 
27% year over year to $1.18M. 
This market area has the fewest 
closed co-ops of any sub-market 
with just 19 closed sales. These 
sales displayed an average sale 
price of $1.26M while the median 
sale price was $0.94M.
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Total Number of Sales by Neighborhood

Average Sales Price by Neighborhood

Upper East Side

Upper West Side

Midtown

Downtown

Uptown

FiDi / Battery Park

Upper East Side

Upper West Side

Midtown

Downtown

Uptown

FiDi / Battery Park
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